

POCSO No. 31 / 2024

Reg. No. 31 / 2024

Order No. 07 dtd. 07.10.2024

The accused Papu Roy is produced from JC. He is taken into custody and again remanded to JC till 21.10.2024 / 04.11.2024.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Spl. PP both are present. The CD has been produced.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused. It is submitted by Ld. Advocate for the accused that he is in custody since 23.09.2024 and considering his period of detention he should be enlarged on bail.

On the other hand, Ld. Spl. PP raised strong objection to the bail prayer and submitted that the accused shall not be enlarged on bail.

I have heard both sides at length and have gone through the case record and the CD. After considering the statement of the VG u/s. 183 BNSS and her medical examination report, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage. Accordingly, the bail prayer of the accused stands rejected.

To date (04.11.2024) for production of accused, IO's report.

Return the CD and again call for CD on 04.11.2024.

D/C by me

Judge POCSO Court,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Judge POCSO Court,
Bishnupur, Bankura